Month
January

February

March

Title

Meetings and Workshops

What's Happening in Gum?

About Gum

Self Help Groups

A Note from the President

Legacy Family Tree - Odds and Ends
Revealed the worlds worst passwords in 2011
Ancestry Member trees version 3 for iPads
Roots Magic 5 Software Released

Valé Phil Reynolds

Family Tree Maker - Relationships

Recent Event Photos

You Don't Need Acrobat

FTM for the Mac 2

Proposed FTM daytime User Group

FTM 2012 Update Available

Software Sales

What's happening in Gum?

Meetings and Workshops

Gum Details

Self Help Groups

A Note from the President

TMG Version 8 Released

Who is Gum?

New from Ancestry.com.au

Meet the Committee

Customising the Adobe Reader
Legacy Family Tree - New Years Resolutions
Ancestry.com - Image Viewer Update

What are user groups and why should you join one?
Family Tree Maker- a new patch and Mac2 and Android

Mac and Reunion Tips
Software sales
Membership Form

Meetings and Workshops
Self Help Groups

A Note from the President
Meet the Committee

Families - a Genealogy Application for Androids
Android Handheld Computers
What is Forensic Genealogy?

Family Tree Maker using the Web Workspace
The Master Genealogist 8.0x- the Change Log
ScotlandsPeople

Customising Nitro PDF Reader

Another patch for FTM 2012

Legacy Family Tree- Focus Groups

What's happening in GUM?

Family Tree Maker for Mac 2- Free Update

2 — Free Update
Letter to the Editor

Interactive Image Viewer - Beta

GUM Newsletter Index with Author 2012

Author

Committee
Committee
Committee
Committee
Elms Doug

Daly Patsy
Mashable
Ancestry.com
Roots Magic
Donaldson John
Donaldson John
Simpson Graeme
Leeding Merv
Donaldson John
Donaldson John
Donaldson John
Committee

Donaldson John
Committee
Committee
Committee
Elms Doug
Simpson Graeme
Donaldson John
Ancestry.com
Lynch, Daryl
Leeding Merv
Daly Patsy
Ancestry.com
Donaldson John
Donaldson John
Macgen
Committee
Committee

Committee
Committee
Elms Doug
Segall, Bubbles
Families

Fitzapatrick, Colleen

Donaldson John
Simpson Graeme
ScotlandsPeople
Leeding Merv
Donaldson John
Daly Patsy
Donaldson John
Donaldson John

Maher, Alan
Ancestry.com

Page

© © 0N W WNPRFE P

el el ol el e
© oo oo

© 0000 NP WWDNPRFP P

W W NNDNDNPE
N O O WwWNEFEDN

A D W WE

o g

12
14
15
17
18
23
24

24
25



Month

April

May

June

Title

Five Steps for Doing Genealogy Research like a Pro

Self Help Group Calendar
Dial Help

Software Sales
Membership Form

Meetings and Workshops

A Note from the President

Self-Help Groups

How big is Ancestry.com and Apple?

Meet the Committee - Janice Cornwell

Legacy Family Tree- A little bit about a few things
Restore Acronis Backups

Windows 8 and the battle with Apple and Google
Family Tree Maker- Managing your Sources

The Philosophy of Family Tree Maker

Reunion Tips

Reunion for iPhone Features

The Master Genealogist 8

1926 Irish census gets the Green Light

What's Happening in Gum?

Software Sales

Membership Form

Meetings and Workshops
Gum Details

A Note from the President
Self-Help Groups

Meet the Committee - Graeme
Launch of GenoCharts

FTM - Managing Your Facts
Another patch for FTM Mac 2
What is GUMNET?

MS Word & Lego

Donor children seek lost pieces of genetic puzzle

ScotlandsPeople -1915 Valuation Rolls in Scotland Go

Online for the First Time
Legacy Family Tree - Mudcreek Software

Colleen Fitzpatrick
Reunion Tips
Eating Crow

Irish Genealogy News - IGRS responds to 'backward

step’ by Rootslreland

What's Happening in Gum?

My Vision of a Perfect Genealogy Program
Design that Draws Readers In

Software Sales

Meetings and Workshops

Gum Details

A Note from the President
Self-Help Groups

Meet the Committee - Peter Moore
Legacy is now available in Afrikaans
Family Tree Maker using the Index
Dr Walter Savige

Intel's Ivy Bridge Chips

Second Site News

Windows 7 Fonts

Author
Ancestry.com
Donaldson John
Thorne, Mike
Committee
Committee

Committee
Elms Doug
Committee
Eastman Dick
Cornwell Janice
Daly Patsy
Leeding Merv
Donaldson John
Donaldson John
Wilson, Duff
Macgen
Macgen
Simpson Graeme
Santry, Claire
Donaldson John

Committee
Committee

Committee
Committee

Elms Doug
Committee
Simpson Graeme
GenoCharts
Donaldson John
Donaldson John
Donaldson John
Leeding Merv
The Age
ScotlandsPeople

Daly Patsy
Donaldson John
Macgen
Various

Santry, Claire

Donaldson John
Hait, Michael
Leeding Merv
Committee

Committee
Committee
Elms Doug
Committee
Moore Peter
Millenia
Donaldson John
Donaldson John
Intel

Simpson Graeme
Leeding Merv

Page
27
28
29
30
32

o D W WPE

10
12
13
19
21
22
23
24
25
26

a b~ b W WDNPRE

10
11
14
16
17

18
21
22
23
23

24
25
26
27

ga b b W WDNPRE

11
12
14
15



Month

July

August

Title

Legacy Family Tree - Timelines
Can your Wi-Fi be Hacked?

He put the @ in email
LeisterPro launches Reunion 10 for the Macintosh

The Master Genealogist v 8.03 Change Log

Irish Genealogy News

Scanning Workshop Program

What's Happening in Gum?

Genealogy TV growing in popularity worldwide
Family Tree Maker for Mac 2 - another small patch
Software Sales

Application Form

Meetings and Workshops

Gum Details

Self Help Groups

A Note from the President

Meet the Committee - Doug

Valé David Meale

A Significant Upgrade to FTM

TV Remote Controller Inventor Dies at 96
LeisterPro Releases Reunuion 10 for Macintosh
Reuniuon 10 Maintenance Upgrades
Legacy Family Tree - Charting

Register for Upcoming Legacy webinars
New Self-Publishing Group

Chrome dethrones IE as king of browsers

Microsoft: 500 million people will use Windows 8 by next
year
Irish Genealogy News

What's Happening in Gum?
New Cemetery Data DVD/CDs
New Cemetery Data DVD/CDs
Software Sales

Membership Application Form

Meetings and Workshops
Gum Details

A Note from the President
Self Help Groups

Meet the Committee - Robyn
William Gunther Award

Identity Theft
Family Tree Maker 2012 - Organising Media

Do you stick to DTP Rules?

Legacy Family Tree

Apple vs Google maps: which is better?
Photographs: Britain From Above

Irish Genealogy News

Victorian Registry Of Births, Deaths and Marriages
Fee Update
Grave Terms of Use

Sticky Business
What's happening in Gum?
Tech- Savvy Seniors; Half of US Adults over 65 are

online
CloudPull Backs up your Google Account

Ancestry.com Reaches Two Million Subscriber Mark
Software Sales

Author

Daly Patsy
SBS

Washington Post
LeisterPro

Simpson Graeme
Santry, Claire
Simpson Graeme
Donaldson John
Deseret News
Donaldson John
Committee
Committee

Committee
Committee
Committee
Elms Doug
Volmerhause Doug
Donaldson John
Donaldson John
News sources
LeisterPro
LeisterPro

Daly Patsy
Millenia

Leeding Merv
News sources
Microsoft

Santry, Claire
Donaldson John
Luke Libby
Luke Tom
Committee
Committee

Committee
Committee
Elms Doug
Committee
Pidcock, Robyn
Committee

Barzdo Lorrie
Donaldson John

Leeding Merv

Wardlaw Judy
Mashable

Briitainfrom above.or.au
Santry, Claire
Department of Justice

Russell Judy G
Perkins Jenny
Donaldson John
Mashable

Eastman Dick
Ancestry.com
Committee

Page

18
22

23
24

25
27
27
28
29
29
30
32

© O~ D W WDNPRE

NDNDNDNE PP
D OO W N oo O

27
28
29
29
30
32

o0 A DM W WNPRE

NN NN BEP
W WN P O W

24
26
27
28

28
30
31



Month
September

October

November

Title

Meetings and Workshops

Meetings and Workshops

Gum Details

A Note from the President

Contacting VicGUM

Meet the Committee- Doug Elms

Windows 8 - Five Changes to be prepared for
1940 Census Update

Find My Past launches an International Records Site
FTM 2012 - Attach, Match and Detach

Reunion 10 Compatible with Mountain Lion

FTM Mac 2 Compatible with Mountain Lion

PDF and Word 2013

New Publishing Group

Legacy Family Tree - Even Ships have Birthdays
Genealogy Bloopers

How to prepare your Mac OS 10.8 Mountain Lion
William Gunther Award

ScotlandsPeople Wills and Testaments

What's Happening in GUM?

Software Sales

Meetings and Workshops

Gum Details
A Note from the President

Meet the Committee- Meg Bate

FTM 2012- Another new Update

MS Publisher Rules

Windows 8 vs Mountain Lion

Legacy Family Tree- Clearing the Table

Version 4 of the Ancestry.com app for the iPhone
Ancestry.com Completes Acquisition of Archives.com
W Gunther Award

Genealogy Bloopers

What's happening in GUM?

New Family Search Feature

Dropbox beefs up sign-in security

Meetings and Workshops

Gum Details

A Note from the President

Self-Help Groups

Meet the Committee - Andrew Clark
Contacting Vic GUM

FTM 2012- Another Significant Update- Part 2
New Era of Quantum Computing Hailed
New FTM KnowledgeBank Links
Ancestry.com's Genealogical Juggernaut
IgNobel Awards

Acronis True Image 2013

Legacy Family Tree- Tagging and Searching
Genealogy Taglines

Facebook now boast a billion active users
Have You Changed Your Contact Details?
Beyond the Basics

Sunday paper

William Gunther Show and Tell

Author

Co

Committee
Committee
Elms Doug
Committee
Elms Doug
Stafford Patrick
Ancestry.com
Eastman Dick
Donaldson John
Millenia
Ancestry.com
Leeding Merv
Leeding Merv
Daly Patsy

LDS

Kessler Topher
Committee
ScotlandsPeople
Donaldson John
Committee

Committee

Committee
Elms Doug

Bate Meg
Donaldson John
Leeding Merv
Mediati Nick
Daly Patsy
Ancestry.com
Ancestry.com
Committee

LDS

Donaldson John
LDS

Mashable

Committee
Committee
Elms Doug
Committee
Clark Andrew
Committee
Donaldson John
Quantum Computing
Donaldson John
Falconer Bruce
Reuters
Leeding Merv
Daly Patsy
Unknown
Facebook
Committee
Ancestry.com
Unknown
Committee

Page

N OO ONDWNER PR

W W NDNNNE R PP PP
N O ©O© ©O© WNOO UL WwWNDN

g b~ WON P

11
14
18
25
27
27
27
28
29
30

© 0o b bW WDNPR

NDNNNNNEREPRRPR PR
a b BB WWOOMWDNO



December

My Heritage Introduces Record Matching
Turn any Laptop Into a Money saving Hotspot

ScotlandsPeople website is ten years old in September
2012

What's Happening in Gum?

Bill Shock turns smile upside down

Apple's $30 billion maps mistake
Google Maps

Software Sales

Meetings and Workshops

A Note from the President

Self-Help Groups

Legacy User Group - Victoria

Family Tree Maker- An Owner's Help Manual
Crowdsourcing

Open Type Fonts & Word

Legacy Family Tree- Backup and Restore

New Book: Digital Imaging Essentials by Geoff
Rasmussen
Cyndi's List Copyright Theft

World's Oldest Computer Rebooted

Macintosh and Linux Owners: Crossover

Born to be breached

Mouse faces extinction as computer interaction evolves
FotoMix 9

Reunion (Macintosh) Software Tips

Toss-up portable Thunderbolt drives

What's Happening in GUM?

Software sales

My Heritage
Eastman Dick
ScotlandsPeople

Donaldson John
Battersby Lucy

The Guardian
Google

Committee

Committee

Elms Doug
Committee
Duggan Vaughan
Donaldson John
Bate Meg
Leeding Merv
Daly Patsy
Eastman Dick

British Genes
AAP

Eastman Dick
Gallagher Sean
Unknown

Scout Report
Bate Meg

The Age
Donaldson John
Committee

25
27
27

28
29

30
30

31

a b W Wk

11
14
16
19

20
21
21
22
23
23
24
25
26
27



