GUM Newsletter Index with Author 2012

Month	Title	Author	Page
January			
	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	What's Happening in Gum?	Committee	1
	About Gum	Committee	2
	Self Help Groups	Committee	3
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	Legacy Family Tree - Odds and Ends	Daly Patsy	4
	Revealed the worlds worst passwords in 2011	Mashable	7
	Ancestry Member trees version 3 for iPads	Ancestry.com	8
	Roots Magic 5 Software Released	Roots Magic	ę
	Valé Phil Reynolds	Donaldson John	ę
	Family Tree Maker - Relationships	Donaldson John	10
	Recent Event Photos	Simpson Graeme	15
	You Don't Need Acrobat	Leeding Merv	16
	FTM for the Mac 2	Donaldson John	18
	Proposed FTM daytime User Group	Donaldson John	18
	FTM 2012 Update Available	Donaldson John	18
	Software Sales	Committee	19
February			
	What's happening in Gum?	Donaldson John	
	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	Gum Details	Committee	2
	Self Help Groups	Committee	3
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	TMG Version 8 Released	Simpson Graeme	2
	Who is Gum?	Donaldson John	7
	New from Ancestry.com.au	Ancestry.com	8
	Meet the Committee	Lynch, Daryl	8
	Customising the Adobe Reader	Leeding Merv	ç
	Legacy Family Tree - New Years Resolutions	Daly Patsy	12
	Ancestry.com - Image Viewer Update	Ancestry.com	2
	What are user groups and why should you join one?	Donaldson John	22
	Family Tree Maker- a new patch and Mac2 and Android	Donaldson John	23
	Mac and Reunion Tips	Macgen	29
	Software sales	Committee	30
	Membership Form	Committee	32
March			
	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	Self Help Groups	Committee	3
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	Meet the Committee	Segall, Bubbles	2
	Families - a Genealogy Application for Androids Android Handheld Computers	Families	2
	What is Forensic Genealogy?	Fitzapatrick, Colleen	ŧ
	Family Tree Maker using the Web Workspace	Donaldson John	t A C
	The Master Genealogist 8.0x- the Change Log	Simpson Graeme	12
	ScotlandsPeople	ScotlandsPeople	14
	Customising Nitro PDF Reader	Leeding Merv	15
	Another patch for FTM 2012	Donaldson John	17
	Legacy Family Tree- Focus Groups	Daly Patsy	18
	What's happening in GUM?	Donaldson John	23
	Family Tree Maker for Mac 2- Free Update 2 – Free Update	Donaldson John	24
	Letter to the Editor	Maher, Alan	24
	Interactive Image Viewer - Beta	Ancestry.com	25

Month	Title	Author	Page
	Five Steps for Doing Genealogy Research like a Pro	Ancestry.com	27
	Self Help Group Calendar	Donaldson John	28
	Dial Help	Thorne, Mike	29
	Software Sales	Committee	30
	Membership Form	Committee	32
April			
при	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	Self-Help Groups	Committee	3
		Eastman Dick	4
	How big is Ancestry.com and Apple? Meet the Committee - Janice Cornwell		
		Cornwell Janice	4
	Legacy Family Tree- A little bit about a few things	Daly Patsy	6
	Restore Acronis Backups	Leeding Merv	10
	Windows 8 and the battle with Apple and Google	Donaldson John	12
	Family Tree Maker- Managing your Sources	Donaldson John	13
	The Philosophy of Family Tree Maker	Wilson, Duff	19
	Reunion Tips	Macgen	21
	Reunion for iPhone Features	Macgen	22
	The Master Genealogist 8	Simpson Graeme	23
	1926 Irish census gets the Green Light	Santry, Claire	24
	What's Happening in Gum?	Donaldson John	25
	Software Sales	Committee	26
	Membership Form	Committee	28
May			
	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	Gum Details	Committee	2
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	Self-Help Groups	Committee	3
	Meet the Committee - Graeme	Simpson Graeme	4
	Launch of GenoCharts	GenoCharts	4
	FTM - Managing Your Facts	Donaldson John	5
	Another patch for FTM Mac 2	Donaldson John	10
	What is GUMNET?	Donaldson John	11
	MS Word & Lego	Leeding Merv	14
	Donor children seek lost pieces of genetic puzzle	The Age	16
	ScotlandsPeople -1915 Valuation Rolls in Scotland Go Online for the First Time	ScotlandsPeople	17
	Legacy Family Tree - Mudcreek Software	Daly Patsy	18
	Colleen Fitzpatrick	Donaldson John	21
	Reunion Tips	Macgen	22
	Eating Crow	Various	23
	Irish Genealogy News - IGRS responds to 'backward step' by RootsIreland	Santry, Claire	23
	What's Happening in Gum?	Donaldson John	24
	My Vision of a Perfect Genealogy Program	Hait, Michael	25
	Design that Draws Readers In	Leeding Merv	26
	Software Sales	Committee	27
June			
	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	Gum Details	Committee	2
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	Self-Help Groups	Committee	3
	Meet the Committee - Peter Moore	Moore Peter	4
	Legacy is now available in Afrikaans	Millenia	4
	Family Tree Maker using the Index	Donaldson John	5
	Dr Walter Savige	Donaldson John	11
	Intel's Ivy Bridge Chips	Intel	12
	Second Site News	Simpson Graeme	14
	Windows 7 Fonts	Leeding Merv	15

Month	Title	Author	Page
	Legacy Family Tree - Timelines	Daly Patsy	18
	Can your Wi-Fi be Hacked?	SBS	22
	He put the @ in email	Washington Post	23
	LeisterPro launches Reunion 10 for the Macintosh	LeisterPro	24
	The Master Genealogist v 8.03 Change Log	Simpson Graeme	25
	Irish Genealogy News	Santry, Claire	27
	Scanning Workshop Program	Simpson Graeme	27
	What's Happening in Gum?	Donaldson John	28
	Genealogy TV growing in popularity worldwide	Deseret News	29
	Family Tree Maker for Mac 2 - another small patch	Donaldson John	29
	Software Sales	Committee	30
	Application Form	Committee	32
July			
	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	Gum Details	Committee	2
	Self Help Groups	Committee	3
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	Meet the Committee - Doug	Volmerhause Doug	4
	Valé David Meale	Donaldson John	4
	A Significant Upgrade to FTM	Donaldson John	5
	TV Remote Controller Inventor Dies at 96	News sources	9
	LeisterPro Releases Reunuion 10 for Macintosh	LeisterPro	10
	Reuniuon 10 Maintenance Upgrades	LeisterPro	16
	Legacy Family Tree - Charting	Daly Patsy	18
	Register for Upcoming Legacy webinars	Millenia	22
	New Self-Publishing Group	Leeding Merv	23
	Chrome dethrones IE as king of browsers	News sources	26
	Microsoft: 500 million people will use Windows 8 by next	Microsoft	26
	year Irish Genealogy News	Santry, Claire	27
	What's Happening in Gum?	Donaldson John	28
	New Cemetery Data DVD/CDs	Luke Libby	29
	New Cemetery Data DVD/CDs	Luke Tom	29
	Software Sales	Committee	30
	Membership Application Form	Committee	32
August			
	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	Gum Details	Committee	2
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	Self Help Groups	Committee	3
	Meet the Committee - Robyn	Pidcock, Robyn	4
	William Gunther Award	Committee	4
	Identity Theft	Barzdo Lorrie Donaldson John	5
	Family Tree Maker 2012 - Organising Media		6 13
	Do you stick to DTP Rules?	Leeding Merv	
	Legacy Family Tree	Wardlaw Judy	16
	Apple vs Google maps: which is better?	Mashable	21
	Photographs: Britain From Above	Briitainfrom above.or.au	22
	Irish Genealogy News	Santry, Claire	23
	Victorian Registry Of Births, Deaths and Marriages Fee Update	Department of Justice	23
	Grave Terms of Use Sticky Business	Russell Judy G Perkins Jenny	24 26
	-	•	
	What's happening in Gum?	Donaldson John	27
	Tech- Savvy Seniors; Half of US Adults over 65 are online	Mashable	28
	CloudPull Backs up your Google Account	Eastman Dick	28
	Ancestry.com Reaches Two Million Subscriber Mark	Ancestry.com	30
	Software Sales	Committee	31

Month	Title	Author	Page
September			
	Meetings and Workshops	Co	1
	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	Gum Details	Committee	2
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	Contacting VicGUM	Committee	4
	Meet the Committee- Doug Elms	Elms Doug	4
	Windows 8 - Five Changes to be prepared for	Stafford Patrick	5
	1940 Census Update	Ancestry.com	6
	Find My Past launches an International Records Site	Eastman Dick	6
	FTM 2012 - Attach, Match and Detach	Donaldson John	7
	Reunion 10 Compatible with Mountain Lion	Millenia	12
	FTM Mac 2 Compatible with Mountain Lion	Ancestry.com	12
	PDF and Word 2013	Leeding Merv	13
	New Publishing Group	Leeding Merv	15
	Legacy Family Tree - Even Ships have Birthdays	Daly Patsy	16
	Genealogy Bloopers	LDS	22
	How to prepare your Mac OS 10.8 Mountain Lion		22
	William Gunther Award	Kessler Topher Committee	23
	ScotlandsPeople Wills and Testaments	ScotlandsPeople	29
	What's Happening in GUM?	Donaldson John	30
o	Software Sales	Committee	32
October			
	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	Gum Details	Committee	2
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	Meet the Committee- Meg Bate	Bate Meg	4
	FTM 2012- Another new Update	Donaldson John	5
	MS Publisher Rules	Leeding Merv	11
	Windows 8 vs Mountain Lion	Mediati Nick	14
	Legacy Family Tree- Clearing the Table	Daly Patsy	18
	Version 4 of the Ancestry.com app for the iPhone	Ancestry.com	25
	Ancestry.com Completes Acquisition of Archives.com	Ancestry.com	27
	W Gunther Award	Committee	27
	Genealogy Bloopers	LDS	27
	What's happening in GUM?	Donaldson John	28
	New Family Search Feature	LDS	29
	Dropbox beefs up sign-in security	Mashable	30
November			
	Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
	Gum Details	Committee	2
	A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
	Self-Help Groups	Committee	3
	Meet the Committee - Andrew Clark	Clark Andrew	4
	Contacting Vic GUM	Committee	4
	FTM 2012- Another Significant Update- Part 2	Donaldson John	5
	New Era of Quantum Computing Hailed	Quantum Computing	9
	New FTM KnowledgeBank Links	Donaldson John	10
	Ancestry.com's Genealogical Juggernaut	Falconer Bruce	12
	IgNobel Awards	Reuters	13
	Acronis True Image 2013	Leeding Merv	10
	Legacy Family Tree- Tagging and Searching	Daly Patsy	16
	Genealogy Taglines	Unknown	23
	Facebook now boast a billion active users	Facebook	23
	Have You Changed Your Contact Details?	Committee	23
	Beyond the Basics	Ancestry.com	24
	Sunday paper	Unknown	24
	William Gunther Show and Tell		
	william Gundler Show and Tell	Committee	25

My Heritage Introduces Record Matching Turn any Laptop Into a Money saving Hotspot	My Heritage Eastman Dick	25 27
ScotlandsPeople website is ten years old in September 2012	ScotlandsPeople	27
What's Happening in Gum?	Donaldson John	28
Bill Shock turns smile upside down	Battersby Lucy	29
Apple's \$30 billion maps mistake Google Maps	The Guardian Google	30 30
Software Sales	Committee	31
Meetings and Workshops	Committee	1
A Note from the President	Elms Doug	3
Self-Help Groups	Committee	3
Legacy User Group - Victoria	Duggan Vaughan	4
Family Tree Maker- An Owner's Help Manual	Donaldson John	5
Crowdsourcing	Bate Meg	11
Open Type Fonts & Word	Leeding Merv	14
Legacy Family Tree- Backup and Restore	Daly Patsy	16
New Book: Digital Imaging Essentials by Geoff Rasmussen	Eastman Dick	19
Cyndi's List Copyright Theft	British Genes	20
World's Oldest Computer Rebooted	AAP	21
Macintosh and Linux Owners: Crossover	Eastman Dick	21
Born to be breached	Gallagher Sean	22
Mouse faces extinction as computer interaction evolves	Unknown	23
FotoMix 9	Scout Report	23
Reunion (Macintosh) Software Tips	Bate Meg	24
Toss-up portable Thunderbolt drives	The Age	25
What's Happening in GUM?	Donaldson John	26
Software sales	Committee	27

December